

No. 14-0776

In the Supreme Court of Texas

MICHAEL WILLIAMS, COMMISSIONER OF EDUCATION,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY, *ET AL.*,
Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

v.

CALHOUN COUNTY INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT, *ET AL.*,
Appellees/Cross-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

TEXAS CHARTER SCHOOLS ASSOCIATION, *ET AL.*; AND
JOYCE COLEMAN, *ET AL.*,
Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

THE TEXAS TAXPAYER AND STUDENT FAIRNESS COALITION, *ET AL.*;
EDGEWOOD INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT, *ET AL.*; AND
FORT BEND INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT, *ET AL.*,
Appellees/Cross-Appellees.

On Direct Appeal from the
200th Judicial District Court, Travis County, Texas
No. D-1-GN-11-003130

REPLY BRIEF OF TEXAS CHARTER SCHOOLS ASSOCIATION, *ET AL.*

Leonard J. Schwartz
State Bar No. 17867000
Schulman, Lopez, Hoffer &
Adelstein, LLP
700 Lavaca, Suite 1443
Austin, Texas 78701
Telephone: (512) 962-7384
Facsimile: (512) 402-8411
lschwartz@slh-law.com

Robert A. Schulman
State Bar No. 17834500
Joseph E. Hoffer
State Bar No. 24049462
Schulman, Lopez, Hoffer &
Adelstein, LLP
517 Soledad Street
San Antonio, Texas 78205
Telephone: (210) 538-5385
Facsimile: (210) 538-5384
rschulman@slh-law.com
jhoffer@slh-law.com

James C. Ho
State Bar No. 24052766
Will Thompson
State Bar No. 24088531
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2100 McKinney Avenue, Suite 1100
Dallas, Texas 75201
Telephone: (214) 698-3100
Facsimile: (214) 571-2917
jho@gibsondunn.com
wthompson@gibsondunn.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEES / CROSS-APPELLANTS
TEXAS CHARTER SCHOOLS ASSOCIATION, *ET AL.*

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	iv
Introduction	1
Argument.....	2
I. The District Court Correctly Ruled That Sovereign Immunity Does Not Bar The Charter School Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	2
II. This Court’s Well-Established Precedents Compel The Conclusion That The System Is Unconstitutional.....	4
A. The State’s “All-Or-Nothing” Theory Of The Constitution Conflicts With This Court’s Historic Role In Protecting Individual Constitutional Rights.	4
B. Charter School Funding Is Uniquely Inadequate.....	5
1. The Charter School Plaintiffs Demonstrated That Students Are Not Ready For Post-Secondary Success.	5
2. The State Mischaracterizes Charter School Funding.....	9
C. Charter School Funding Is Inefficient.....	13
D. Charter School Funding Is Unsuitable.	17
III. This Court Should Reverse The District Court’s Denial of Attorney’s Fees To The Charter School Plaintiffs.....	18
Prayer	19
Certificate of Compliance	21

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Carrollton-Farmers v. Edgewood Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 826 S.W.2d 489 (Tex. 1992)	11
<i>City of El Paso v. Heinrich</i> , 284 S.W.2d 366 (Tex. 2009)	2
<i>City of Elsa v. M.A.L.</i> , 226 S.W.3d 390 (Tex. 2007)	2
<i>Edgewood Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Kirby</i> , 804 S.W.2d 491 (Tex. 1991)	11
<i>Edgewood Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Kirby</i> , 777 S.W.2d 391 (Tex. 1989)	6, 14
<i>Edgewood Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Meno</i> , 917 S.W.2d 717 (Tex. 1995)	10, 11
<i>Fed. Sign v. Tex. S. Univ.</i> , 951 S.W.2d 401 (Tex. 1997)	3
<i>In re United Scaffolding, Inc.</i> , 301 S.W.3d 661 (Tex. 2010)	18
<i>Klumb v. Hous. Mun. Emps. Pension Sys.</i> , 458 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2015)	2
<i>Neeley v. West Orange-Cove Consolidated Independent School District</i> , 176 S.W.3d 746 (Tex. 2005)	passim
<i>Patel v. Tex. Dep't of Licensing & Regulation</i> , 2015 WL 3982687 (Tex. June 26, 2015).....	2
<i>Tex. Parks & Wildlife Dep't v. Callaway</i> , 971 S.W.2d 145 (Tex. App.—Austin 1998, no pet.).....	3
<i>West Orange-Cove Consol. I.S.D. v. Alanis</i> , 107 S.W.3d 558 (Tex. 2003)	7, 14
Statutes	
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 42.152	6

Other Authorities

Gov. George W. Bush, *Excerpts from Bush’s Speech on Improving Education*, NEW YORK TIMES (Sept. 3, 1999), available at <http://www.nytimes.com/1999/09/03/us/excerpts-from-bush-s-speech-on-improving-education.html>7

Constitutional Provisions

TEX. CONST. art. VII, § 115
TEX. CONST. art. VIII, § 1(a).....15
